Assessor’s Parcel Number: g/a

Date: _ JANUARY 31, 2012

Recording Requested By:

Name: _EILEFN CHURCH, PIRLIC WOREKS

(RR)
Address:

City/State/Zip:

Real Property Transfer Tax: $ N/a

DOC # 0796718

01/31/2012 11:10 AM Deputy: PK

OFFICIAL RECORD
Requested By:

DC/PUBLIC WORKS

Douglas County - NV
Karen Ellison - Recorder

Page: 1 0Of 33 Fee: 0.00
BK-0112 PG- 6072 RPIT: 0.00

CHA

(Title of Document)

b

This page added to provide additional information required by NRS 111.312 Sections 1-2. (Additional recording fee applies)
This cover page must be typed or legibly hand printed.



BK-
PG-

‘0O O

0796718 Paagae:

oo b

ki i wemm

)2. 0¥

et

2017 JAN 31 AMG:LE No. 15 (Final)
PROJECT: No. Douglas County-Carson City Water Line Inter-Tie Project, Phase 1, Section 1

TET THRAN
R ’D/IL\T ISSUANCE: November 17, 2011 EFFECTIVE DATE: November 17, 2011

v oL
o

CHANGE ORDER

i . Dougtas Coun
OWNER’s Contract No. _PWP-DO-2010-358
- CONTRACTOR: Q & D Construction

ENGINEER: Douglas County

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents.

Description: This Change Order is based on October 13, 2011 negotiations between the contractor and
the County, and resolves al! ciaims on the project. See attachments for detailed descriptions of ltems
No. 1 through No. 6.

Reason for Change Order: See descriptions for ltems No. 1 through No. 6.

Attachments: See attachments for ltems No. 1 through No. 5.

0112
6073

2 Of 24 01/31/2012

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:
Original Contract Price

$2.823.417.00

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Times
Substantial Completion: March 3, 2011
Ready for final payment: March 31, 2011
days or dates

Net changes from previous Change Orders
No. 1to No. 14

$76.667.58

Net change from previous Change Orders- -
No. 1 toNo. 14.

3
days

Contract Price prior to this Change Order

$2,900,084.58

Contract Times prior to this Change Order

Substantial Completion: March 6, 2011

Ready for final payment: April 3. 2011
days or dates

Nnggggase (desroase) of this Change Order
$61.313.60

Net Increase (desrease) of this Change Order
Substantial Completion: 180 days
Ready for final payment: 257 days

Contract Price with all approved Change
Orders

$2.961.398.18

Contract Times with all approved Change
Orders

Substantial Completion: September 30, 2011
Ready for final payment: December 16, 2011
days or dates

REC ENDED:
By: ;Zdh @5444

Engineer (AutHotized Signature)

CEPTED:

LV E buq €12
By: e Py
Contracfor (Authorized

Signature)

“Date: fZ-2/=4

RECEIVED

DEC 15 2011

DOUGLAS COUN
PUBLIC woRKéFY

DateDECEMBER 13, 201

My}

1of3



W % o

0796718 Page:

Attachment to Change Order No. 15
N. Douglas County — Carson City Water Line Inter-Tie Project, Phase 1, Section 1
PWP-DO-2010-358

tem No. 1 Amount: $41,031.00
M@_ See below. This is a negotiated amount to resolve Q & D Construction’s claim
related to the Frontier fiber optic cable.

Reason for Change Order: The existing Frontier fiber optic cable located parallel and adjacent
to the water pipe alignment was shown on the contract drawings based on field locates from
Frontier during project design. During Construction, it was discovered that the actual location of
the fiber optic line was different than shown on the contract drawings. As a result, the direct
bury cable ended up inside the contractor’s trench, meandering back and forth in an arbitrary
fashion for a portion of the project length. This resulted in a decrease in production and,
therefore, an increase in costs due to the close proximity of the cable to the work,

Attachments: Letter from Q8D Construction dated June 27, 2011. Letter from Douglas County
dated May 31, 2011.

Item No. 2 Amount: $16,669.00

Descrlgtlo Contractor will proceed with fill station electrical work as outlined in the electrical
drawings that were prepared as an attachment to RFl No. 23R1, dated August 22, 2011, in
addition to placing required conduits.

Reason for Change Order: The contractor submitted RFI No. 23 to ask for clarification on how
to provide power to the fill station card reader and controller system from the existing well house
since there was no provision for power at the fill station. The response to the RF! included
electrical drawings for this purpose. The contractor claimed that, because there was no
electrical plans included in the bid plan set, and because there were no notes directing the
contractor to provide power at this location, he did not include electrical in his bid. In addition to
electrical work, there were also costs to install electrical conduit from the building to the fill
station. Contractor will also use the existing flow meter inside the well building rather than
providing and installing a new flow meter.

Attachments: RFI No. 23R1 (with electrical drawings). Revised PCO No. 14 from Q & D dated
September 16, 2011. .

item No. 3 Amount: $29,300.00
Description: The contractor demobilized until the wet conditions on the north end of the project
improved, and then remobilized and completed the project.

Reason for Change Order: Due to the NV Energy guy wires in conflict with the work, the
centractor was not able to complete the northern portion of the water main alignment as the first
order of work as originally planned. At the time the contractor was ready to continue work on
the northern portion of the water line, the work area was too wet due wetter than normal winter
weather to allow construction to proceed as originally planned. Two options were considered to
address the site conditions: 1) Over-excavating and building a construction platform to provide
access for the contractor's equipment, and 2) demobilizing the contractor and waiting until the
conditions improved. The cost to over-excavate was prohibitive, and it was decided demobilize
until site conditions improved. When site conditions improved, the contractor remobiiized to
complete the northern portion of the water line.

Attachments: Letter from Q & D Construction dated November 2, 2011.

20f3



[N 250 &7

0796718 Paca: 4 Of 34 01/31/2012

Attachment to Change Order No. 15

N. Douglas County — Carson City Water Line Inter-Tie Project, Phase 1, Section 1

PWP-DO-2010-358

ltem No. 4 Amount: $8,000.00

Description: The contractor utilized steel plating along the northern portion of the water line to
provide access for equipment while placing water pipe for a total of eight days.

Reason for Change Order: Due to delays from the NV Energy guy wire conflicts with the work
the contractor demobilized. When the contractor re-mobilized to complete the water main on
the northern segment of the project (see above) to meet the Nevada Division of Environmental
Protection compliance date for delivery of water to Indian Hills General Improvement District,
the contractor used steel plating in areas that were pumping, rutting and unable to support
construction traffic due to wet subsurface conditions.

Attachments: Letter from Q & D Construction November 2, 2011.

item No. 5 Amount: None
Description: Revise contract dates. Delete paragraph 4.02.B of the Agreement. Delete
paragraph 4.02.A and replace with the following:

4,02 Days to Achieve Substantial Completion and Final Payment
A. The Work will be substantially completed on or before September 30, 2011, and

completed and ready for final payment in accordance with paragraph 14.07 of the General
Conditions on or before December 16, 2011.

Reason for Change Order: Reconcile contract dates due to delays from the NV Energy guy
wire conflicts on the northern portion of the project.

Attachments: Letter from D. Barreto dated July 27, 2011.

ltem No. 6 Amount: ($33,686.40)
Description: Reconcile final quantity for Bid item 14 Wet Trench Construction. Final quantity
was 3,368 linear feet. Reduce quantity as follows:

= Original contract bid quantity 5,030 linear feet

* Final constructed quantity 3,638 linear feet

¢ Reduction in quantity 1,392 linear feet

e Unit price $24.20/ linear foot
 Reduction in contract price $33,686.40

Reason for Change Order: Reconcile contract to final quantity.

Attachments: None.

3of3



[0 D 35: 835

0796718 Page: 5 Of 34 01/31/2012

Attachment to Change Order No. 15
N. Douglas County — Carson City Water Line Inter-Tie Project, Phase 1, Section 1
PWP-DO-2010-358

item 1
Frontier Fiber Optic Cable



Q&D Construcion

Main Office
Northern Nevada
P.0O. Box 10865
Reno, NV 89510
NCL: 8197A&B
CCL: 427988BA
775.786.2677 ph
775.786.5136 fax

BUILT FOR
A NEW
CENTURY

(TR LT i

0796718 ©Paoe: 6 O

June 27, 2011

Ms. Donette Barreto, P.E.

Project Manager
Douglas County

Project: North Douglas Co.-Carson City Inter-tie Project

RE:  Existing Frontier fiber Impact and Time Extension
Woaterline Intertie Project: Response fo May 31, 2011 Letter
PWP-DO-2010-358

Dear Ms, Barreto,

Q4D is in receipt of your May 31, 2011 letter referenced above. To summarize
the letter, Douglas County wishes to bring the contract current and settle all
outstanding and potential claims with the Frontier Fiber production, guy wires,
potential North area ground water, and time of completion igsues by requesting
QA&D accept the payment of $44,274.00 (in lieu of the $119,119.57 crew delay
and the $29,300.00 remobilization), release from liquidated damages, and the
extension of substantial and final completion to August 17, 2011 end August 31,
2011 respectively.

QA&D also wishes to bring the contract current, complete the remaining work ina
timely and cost effective manner, as well as receive fair compensation for
conditions found different as detailed previously and in part, referenced above.

QA&D requests to meet with all stakeholders and decision makers regarding
these issues on or around July 7, 2011,

In review of the offer, it appears Douglas County would have Q4D take some
responsibility for the stated issues. In part we assume, due fo the claim in
paragraph 3 of the 5/31 letter stating "Q&D would not have finished the
pipeline in accordance with the terms of the contract or could have met the
substantial and final completion dates.”

Q4D was not allowed to build the pipeline in accordance with the terms of the
contract. Starting the work in the middle of a linear pipeline project and being
cut off from roughly 40% of the work area did not allow for multiple crews to
work at the same time and eliminated any chance of meeting contractual dates.



U sx 8332

0796718 Paage: 7 Of 34 01/31/2012

Previous written documentation has established the fact that no aspect of the

original schedule had been possible to maintain due to unforeseen contract

Q&D Construstion changes. For example, RFI # 18 pertaining to the need for manways was

submitted on November 5, 2010, on January 18, 2011 the change order was

Main Office approved, and the final field installed manway was received on March 4, 2011.

Northern Nevada Without the manway, it would not have been safe to continue pipe installation. In

P.O. Box 10865 summary, the lack of manways, conflicting fiber optic lines, utility conflicts, guy

R rooang | wires, inconsistency and timing of testing, grouting, and welding test procedures

CCL: 427988BA are why Q&D could not finish within the allotted time. Q4D has made every

775.786.2677 ph attempt to partner with Douglas County and seek reasonable cost effective
7757865136 fax ¥ solutions to these problems.

Q4D Construction will agree to the proposed revised substantial completion date
of August 17, 2011 and the Ready for Final Payment Date of August 31, 2011,

While Q&D Canstruction and Douglas County may not agree with the weather
related schedule impact (beyond the norm), higher ground water measurements
are proof that conditions at the North end are not as originally found at the
beginning of the project. As such, Q4D will not release our right to claim
additional compensation for the remaining work if ground water conditions are
found different when work resumes.

To date, QA&D Caonstruction has two outstending claim amounts as referenced in
the first paragraph and totaling $148,419.57. Douglas County’s interpretation of
eliminating various days for weather or conflicts is not acceptable to Q&D.
Q4D's assessment of Douglas County's calculations for the claimed amounts are
as follows.

s Q&D Canstruction will agree to remove December 14, 2010 as it was not
a full production day due to rain.

¢ While December 30, 2010 may have been cold, it is an agsumption that
production was hindered by the cold and not the fiber. In fact, as shown
above, Q&D Construction has demonstrated our willingness to stap work
in - unsuitable weather, As such, Q&D Construction rejects this
assumption as it is not substantiated by the timecards or our actions.

o January 5, 2011 was a fie-in day. However, had Q&D been allowed to
work unhindered as originally planned at 400 LF/day, the tig-in for the
3,195 LF section of pipe would have taken place at the end of a normal
and full productive day.

* Q4D Construction will agree to a revised production of 242.6 LF/day,
based on 3,195 LF of ingtalled pipe for 13 production days. No wet

BUILT FOR trench was encountered or paid.

A NEW
CENTURY




Q&D Consirudtion

Main Office
Northern Nevada
P.O. Box 10865
Reno, NV 89510
NCL: 8197A&B
CCL: 427988BA
775.786.2677 ph
775.786.5136 fax

BUILT FOR
R NEW
CENTURY

)TN S S N

0796718

Pava:

BK- 0112
PG- 6079

B Of 34 01/31/2012

e Douglas County calculated Qé&D's actual production from February 1
through February 15 as being 350LF/day as the “County does not believe
it is justified to compare QAD's actuat production rate while working
around the fiber cable with its estimated production bid production of
400 linear feet per day”. While this production rate is accurate for the
dates stated, Q4D believes that the window of time is inaccurate as the
first 4 days of production (1,640 linear feet) did not have wet trench
while the next 10 days did (2,397 linear feet). All of the pipe placed
during the fiber conflict had no wet trench and can not be considered a

fair comparison, Please review the following table.

Work Period Production |Pipe Footage |Production  |Wet Trench
From To Daya (EA) |Placed (LF) {LF (LF)

121172010 21172011 13 3,164 242,62 0
Thia period reflects the fibar conflict, but with no water confiict.

2212011 21812011 4 1,840 410.00 0
|This period refiects no fiber or wet trench confiict.

2/8/2011 5/412011 10 2,387 230.70 2397
This period relfects 100% wet trench production, with no fiber confiict.
Eom@ring the guantfty of pipe hindared by the fiber condult 10 the various productions.

Total Cost

il Footage | Production Days $19853.26/day
|QD Calculated 3,154 410 7.60 6.31 $ 105,367.55 |
DC Calcuiated 3,154 360 9.01 3.98 $ 79,188.15
Actual 3,164 242 .62 13 0

In summary, Q&D will accept $105,367.55 to settle the fiber optic delay.

As to the remobilization charge, Douglas County requested an estimate of cost
as the North end access was ruined by surface and ground water by the time
the field installed manway was finally installed. Douglas County decided it was
cheaper fo remobilize than the alternative of creating access due to wet
surface conditions ot $295,000.00. No formal direction was provided by
Douglag County to QA&D with regard to continuation of North end work. Q4D
made Douglas County awcre of our need to demobilize at our May 10, 2011 weekly
meeting due to a lack of accessible and productive work. Q4D will require

payment of the $29,300.00 for remabilization.



BK- 0112
MU 55 o5

0766718 Pace: 9 Of 3

QD

Q&D Construotion Sincerely,

Main Office
Northern Nevada Vel
P.O. Box 10865 &
Reno, NV 89510

NCL: 8197A8B
CCL: 427988BA

775.786.2677 ph Doug Elder
775.786.5136 fax

Cc:  file & Lance Semenko, V.P 0 27
Mr. Mahmood Azad, County Engineer
Mr. Ron Roman, Senior Civil Engineer
Mr. Carl Ruschmeyer, Director

BUILT FOR
A NEW
CENTURY



[ 35 8553

0796718 Page: 10 Of 34 01/31/2012

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Planning Division

. Engineering Division
|1 594 Esmeralda Avenue, Minden, Nevada 89423 Building Division
Regional Transportation
MahmOOd Azad, PE. Code Enforcement

COUNTY ENGINEER

775-782-9063
FAX: 775-782-6297

GREAT PEOPLE A GREAT PLACES websile: www.douglascountynv.gov

May 31, 2011

Mr. Doug Elder

Project Manager

Q & D Construction, Inc,
P.O. Box 10865

Reno, NV 89510

RE:  Existing Frontier Fiber Impact and Time Extension
Waterline Intertie Project
PWP-DO-2010-358

Dear Doug:

The intent of this letter is to address the outstanding items that were discussed at the May
10, 2011, meeting attended by Q&D, Douglas County, and Manhard Consulting. The specific
reason for this letter is to provide in writing Douglas County’s position related to extending the
contract completion date and to address the claim submitted by Q&D related to the existing fiber
optic line impacts. The result, should Q&D agree with the terms outlined in this letter, is to
formalize the time extension Q&D has requested and provide additional monetary compensation
in a change order.

Q&D has maintained that, because it was unable to perform work on the north end of the
Waterline Intertie Project (the “Project”) beginning in mid-October, the overall project schedule
was adversely impacted and, as a result, Q&D has been unable to complete the work in
accordance with the contract documents. While there is some disagreement as to how the initial
delay effected the overall schedule, the County does acknowledge that Q&D could not begin
construction at the far north end of the project as it had originally planned based on the existence
of the NV Energy guy wires. Furthermore, the County also acknowledges that the project
schedule has been adversely impacted by the weather.

Estimates have been made as to the overall weather impacts when compared to normal
winter weather conditions but a specific number of days has not been agreed to by both parties. It
is the County’s position, however, that even without working on the north portion of the
waterline, and taking into account a significant extension related to weather delays, Q&D would
not have finished the pipeline in accordance with the terms of the contract or could have met the
substantial and final completion dates. It is Douglas County’s intention to resolve these issues in
a fair and equitable manner and to provide a time extension to allow the project to be completed
in a timeframe that allows future phases of the project to be constructed without an adverse
impact to either Q&D or Douglas County.

MAILING ADDRESS: PO, Box 218, Minden, Nevada 59423



BIUNCE TRTCEY UL D

0796718 Page: 11 Of 34 01/31/

In your letter dated April 4, 2011, you stated that it would take approximately 50 days to
complete the work on the north end of the project. You also stated that “Q&D would like to
begin this North end section as soon as the sub-surface and ground conditions are comparable to
what they were when we were going to start this project in October 2010.” In addition, you
reference a $29,300 charge for demobilization / remobilization based on the schedule that you
provided in your April 4, 2011, letter that stated Q&D would resume work at the north end of the
project by May 20, 2011.

In an effort to eliminate any further argument related to the delays in the construction
schedule and the resulting claims between the parties, the County is prepared to extend the
contract completion times as follows:

1. Substantial Completion Date will now be August 17, 2011.
- Ready for Final Payment Date will now be August 31, 2011.
3. The proposed change order will not include any provision for demobilization /
remobilization as suggested in the April 4, 2011 fetter.

By accepting these new completion dates, Q&D acknowledges that the extension of the
contract is sufficient to cover weather delays, NV Energy guy wire delays, and all other potential
delay claims that have occurred prior to the date of this letter (with the exception of the existing
fiber optic claim addressed later in this letter), The County acknowledges that Q & D does not
give up its right to assert delay-related claims for any work performed after the date of this letter
based on currently unknown conditions.

By providing an extension of the contract and relieving Q&D of all liquidated damages
accrued by the County through the date of this letter, the County wants to ensure that the work
north of the treatment plant will be performed at the original contract price. Specifically, it is
understood and agreed that no additional compensation will be provided to Q&D based on
differing site conditions specifically related to higher groundwater. The contract and the
geotechnical report are clear as it relates to encountering groundwater and that dewatering would
be required on this project. The County’s granting of a generous extension of time, in excess of
what you have requested, is to allow Q&I to access the site and perform the work in the most
efficient manner possible thereby allowing Q&D the greatest opportunity to achieve its desired
outcome and production. Douglas County can make no guarantees as to the level of groundwater
that wiil be encountered as Q&D completes the work.

In addition to the time extension discussed above, Q&D has prepared a letter, dated April
11, 2011, in which there is a delay claim, based on reduced production as a result of the close
proximity of the existing fiber optic line to the trenching operation. The letter provides a
comparison between the actual production achieved and an estimated production of 400 lineal
feet per day. The letter and associated pricing does not attempt to compare the actual production
in other areas of the project but specifically states, “[T]he attached costs are accrued from actual
productions of 400 If daily, not actual daily production achieved in the same area without the
existing fiber conflicts.” In an effort to determine the true impact of the fiber delays, Douglas
County performed the following calculations:

1.~ Among the fourteen {14) days listed in Q&D’s claim and factored into its actual
production, four of the days listed had low production due to other issues unrelated to the
location of the fiber optic line. We believe these four days should be excluded from your
analysis.
s December 3, 2010 was the day the first unmarked sewer service was hit.

0112
6082
2012



WM % s

0796718 Page:

* December 14, 2010 was a bad weather day with rain and snow and the crew left after
working only 1-2 hours.

¢ December 30, 2010 was a very cold day (<20 degrees F.) and progress was slow due
to the extremely cold terperatures.

¢ January 5, 2011 was the day prior to reaching Stephanic Way and the last three
pieces of pipe were placed.

Removing these four days from your calculations gives an average of 272 feet of pipe
laid per day while working around the fiber cable versus the 228 feet per day you show in Q&D’s
claim.

2. The County does not believe it is justified to compare Q&D’s actual production rate
while working around the fiber cable with its estimated bid production of 400 linear feet
per day. We looked at your actual production from February 1 through February 15, after
the fiber cable had been moved out of the way, and Q&D’s actual production averaged
350 feet per day during that time.

3. We have compared the rate of 350 ft/day to 272 f/day as the basis for calculating your
cost impact due to this utility conflict.

If the 2,720 If of pipe had been installed at 350 1f/day, then the work would have taken
7.8 days to complete instead of the 10 days that were actually needed. As a result, the
overall impact due to the proximity of the fiber line is 2.2 days. If we accept your
estimated daily crew costs of $17,275 per day, plus 15% overhead and profit, and
muitiple it by 2.2 days, then the total monetary impact due to the fiber optic cable would
be $44,274.00.

As a result of this analysis, Douglas County is prepared to offer Q&b an additional
$44,274 as compensation for any delays in production experienced by Q&D due to the proximity
of the fiber optic cable as described in your April 11, 2011, letter.

In order to bring the contract current, as it relates to the construction schedule and to
address the fiber optic line impact claim, Douglas County will extend the substantial completion
date to August 17, 2011, the final completion date to August 31, 2011, and execute a change
order in the amount of $44,274.00 to resolve all disputed delay claims between the parties as of
the date of this letter. The County acknowledges there are other ontstanding claims not related to
the issues addressed in this letter. If this is acceptable to you, then please let us know as soon as
possible so that these changes can be prepared for approval.

Once I hear from you, [ will have an agreement prepared and the change orders can be
resolved. Meanwhile, please contact me if you have any questions. :

Sincerely,

Endl) G

Donette Barreto, P.E.
Project Manager



BK- 0112
(LT T

0796718 Pace:

Attachment to Change Order No. 15
N. Douglas County — Carson City Water Line Inter-Tie Project, Phase 1, Section 1
PWP-D0O-2010-358

Item 2
Fill Station



[T 55 2

0796718 Pace: 14 Of 34 01/31/2012

GAD CONSTRUCGTION INC.

BULDING » GENERAL ENGINEEING » DEVELDPVENT » MLLAGRK

Request for Information
Project Name: Douglas-Carson Inter-tie Project #: 120
Date of Request: 1-Jun-11 Date Required: 15-Jun-11
Requested By: Doug Elder Requested OF Douglas County
Subject: Elsctrical Information - Fill Station C¢. Mahmood Azad
[ Reforence:  RFI #23-R-1 ]

Question o Problem: Q&0 would like to request detailed information on the Fill Station Electrical supply
from the existing well house. Q&D would like fo have drawing showing the existing equipment, .
connections, wiring, voltage, and circuiting routing. The altached email is insufficient for construction.

| Suggestion:

Response: = a4 - {

WMWMM

Torward o uﬁ:c:&ls '-W‘i:

ral .Y

I ]
Response By: Date: 5!";;/!11




BK- 0112
I 5 o

0796718 Pace:

Q&DICONSTRUCT'ION, I N C.

1 i
_D'EVELOPMENT I BUILDING ' GENERAL ENGINEERING ] TENANT IMPROVEMENTS I MILLWORK

September 16, 20N

1594 Esmeraida Ave.
P.O. Box 218
Minden, NV 89423

RE: CO #14 - Revised - Electrical Power to Fill Station Card Reader
Dear Ms, Donette Barretto,
Please see below for the cost impact ta G&D, and the attached for back-

up information. The Previous Work line item is for the work already
complete by Q&D, that was approved in the past.

Labor: % 788.86
Equipment: $ 523.58
Materials: $ 103.50
Subs: $ 13,353.35
Previous Work $ 1,900.00
Total: $ 1666929

Thank You for allowing G & D Construction to quote you on the above referenced project.

Q' & D Constructions exclusions are as follows:
. Engineering Material Compaction Testing and/or inspection fees
. Demo, Discharge, Grading Fees or Permits, if required
. Over-excavation of any material
. Survey (Manhard - Subcontractor)
. Dust Control for @ & D work only
. Anything not specifically mentioned on the following quote is excluded

g

Doug Elder
TEL: 775-786-2677 PO, BOX 108465, RENO, NV B9510 NMCLl: 8197 A&B
FAX: 775.786-5136 1050 S, 2157 STREET, SPARKS, NV 89431 CCL: 427988BA

w ww ,gdconstruction.com



BK- 0112

PG- 6087
16 of 34 01/31/2012

s R 0

07886718 Pace:

No. Douglas Co.-Carson City Inter-tie

JOB # 12227
EXTRA WORK REPORT @AD CONSTRUCTION INC.
S DA 0 GENERAL ENDINEEHIRG « DEVLLOPRER T o MLV
DATE PERFORMED: DESCRIPTION:
Electrical Power Yo Fill Station not depicted on plans
DATE OF REPORT: REVISED
September 16, 2011
TOTAL OF EQUIPNENT: - TOTAL THIS REPORT
TOTAL OF LABOR: $ 768.86 |
ITOTAL OF SUBCONTRACTORS: $ 12,747.48 : s 14,133.42
T?‘!AL OF MATERIAL AND/OR WORK: $ 103.50 1
[HRLY RATE +15% EQUIPMENT HOURS  TOTALS HRLY BATE + 15% HOURS TOTALS
[ 94,32 (0860 T Loaders . § : §04.30 Superintendent T I
§: ! 176.24 |EV4BOBLC Excavator g - $141.45 Superintendent oT 8 -
g 133.03 |EC3608 1.C Excavator : - §69.44 Foreman ] -
$... 110.33 |EG200B LG Excavator | - 98.18 Foreman OT 5
$ . 4249 |420D Backhoe 40 § 169,598 }52.24 Carpenier $
g 126.78 |14H Blade 3 - $86.90 Carpanler OT $ -
§ 138.99 D7 Dozer 3 - §64.95 Equipment Cperalor 4.0 $ 259,80
$ 4792 {Forkilf $ - $86.57 Operator OT $ -
$ 4.79 |3" Pump § - $42.96 Laborer 6.0 § 257.76
$ 44.93 |Compactor - walk along § - 56,37 Laborer OT $ -
3 37.48 |Hand Compactor - wacker 40 &  149.83 $38.08 Flagger $ -
$ 17.70 |Foreman Plckup i - $50.79 Flagger OT $ -
$ 47.12 110 Wheelers - Trucks $ - $48.25 Truck Driver 2.0 $ 96.50
$ 61.19 |Water Truck 1.0 $ 51.19 $48.77 Truck Driver OT 3 -
§ 71.30 |Double Transfer Trucks 20 % 142.681 $61.44 Walder $ -
3 35,47 |Flat Bed Truck $ - $81.88 Welder OT 3 -
3 115.00 [Boom Truck $ : $80.50 Project Manager 1.0 ) 80.50
3 5.92 1Air Comprassor ] - $57.50 Projact Engineer $ -
S, 80,50 [Wielding Truck $ - $ .
$ 166.75 |Walder w! ruck/equipt g - $ -
:".- * NOH-Wﬂmﬂd k. -
L ] . +15% INVOICED AMOUNT | ¥ —__JOTALS
s - "AC Palching $ 6500 § 9. 75"" 3 74.75
3 - "Backiil Sand $ 2500 § 3758 28.79
$ - $ - |8 -
. $ - $ - '8
$ - $ -
¥ RATE + CTOl HOURS IOTALS $ - 13 -
€T A8 | Titan Electrical "0 § 12.717.48
i $ - FOREMAN SIGNATURE
3 -
3 -
i v $ - OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE
il 3 .
" ; -
$ .

i



UG 35 S5

0796718 Paage: 17 Of 34 01/31/2012

Change Order O1R
..... ELECTRICAL JOB #1100

H TR &8 CTIHN

To: Doug Elder Job Name: Water Tie Project Phase 1
Company:  QAD Construction Change Re: Added Power
Address:
Date: 8.27.2011
Phone: 7757862677 Fax:
Work Scope:

install electrical components provided by LA Perks for a water-fill statlon, as described in the REVISED
Sheets E 1 thru E3

Exclusions:

-Fuel Master parts, programing, or start-up.
-Trench or back

-Permits, Fees or Bonds

Price as described in attached break down is $12,717

Titan Electrical Contracting will only proceed with this work upon return of this proposal signed by a
person authorized to approve work and payment at this location.

Approved By: Date;

PO Box 18202 - Reno, NV §9511 - Phone (775)857-450 - Fax {775)857-4502



NN 35 8555

0796718 Paoge: 18 Of 34 01/31/2012
BI2TI2011 2:37:24 PM Page 1
Douglas County Water
Totals {Summary} - Bid Summary: Default
Malerial
Non-Quoted $6,201.72
Quotes 0.00
. Salas Tax {7.50%) 465.13
N Total Malerial $6.606.85
oo Labor
Qe Direct (75.30 hours () $65.00) $4,894.50
e Non-Productive Lebor 0.00
Total Labor $4,894.50
Cirect Job Expencas $0.00
Tools, and Misoallangous Materials 0.00
Subconlracts 0.00
Job Sublotai (Prime Cost) $11,581.35
S Overhead (0.00%) 0.00
e Profit (10.00%) 1,156.13
: Jab Tolal $12,717.48
e Aciual 8id Price $12,717.48
rhy
Material to Direct Labor ratio: 0.58
Prime Goal per squara foot 5000
Job Total per square fool $0.00
Actual Bid Price par square foo) $0.00
Labor cost per squara fool 50.00

oy
i

li"'



0112

I,
PE- 60950
0796718 Pace: 19 0Of 1/31/2012
8/27/2011 2:38:14 PM Page 4
wh Douglas County Water
i, Extension By Phase
7 ltom # Description Quantlty Price U ExtPrice LaborHr U Ext Lab Hr
-— (M Raceway, Fltings & Boxes —

1002 A"EMT - ) 120 7082 C 85.10 250 C 3.00
177 1" PVC Coated Rigid Steel 480 517.69 C 2,484.43 4.50 C 21.60
T: 1839 © 1"EMT Elbow [ 284,08 C 15.84 0.15 E 0.90

1349 1~ GRC Elbow 15 180225 C 283.84 0.36 E 540

1428 1" Set Screw Die Cast Conn 8 65.51 C 3.93 0415 E 0.90

1578 1" Compresskion Steel Cplg 18 34885 C 62.81 0.16 E 2.88
feo1588 1" Locknut 8 38.96°C 3.2 0.02 E 0.16

. 1800 1" Plastic Bushing 4 2643 C 1.08 0.02 E 0.08
1864 1" Myéirs Hub 4 §.52 E 26.08 011 E 0.44
1779 1" X Close Nipple 4 35794 C 14.20 08 E 0.32

©, 2022 1" BVC Goated Rigid Coupling 39 ITIE0. C 144,80 008 E 312
.., 2280 1" 1-Hole Strap 15 59.18 C 8.8 229 G 0.34
.. 262 ‘26 FSC Box-1"Hubs ' 3 2597 E 7.9 037 E 1.11
i -— 01 Raceway, Fitiings & Baxes Total — 3,212.18 40.25

-~ 02 Wire & Cable -
27190 #12 THHN CU Stranded Wire 872 23381 M 157.19 550 M 3.70
~- (12 Wire 8 Cable Tota! --- 157.19 2.70

--- 03 Disiribution —-

3860 20A 1P 120/240V Bolt-On Clrcuit Breaker 1 1843 E 18.42 020 E D.20

3060 20A 2P 1207240V Bolt-On Clrcutt Breaker 1 4189 E 41,80 0.25 E D.25

3985 L4DA 3P 120/240V Bolt-On Clrcuit Braaker 1 137.03 E 137.03 050 E 0.50

- 03 Distribution Total — 187.35 0.85
- 07 Mis¢ —

Too01" "200A Trip Unit - 9 42500 E 425.00 300 E 3.00

ToO02 N-8 Box with extansion 100.00 E 100.00 2.00 E 2.00

TO003 Belden 8790 1,000 45000 M 450.00 400 M 4,00

T0004 Instail and Connect Truck-Flll Pedesial 1 50.00 E 50 00 8.00 E 8.00

‘Togos Instail and Cornact Truck Fill Control Pane! 1 75.00 € 75.00 800 E 8.00

ToD06 RS232 Custom Cable with DBS Ends 200 100 E 200.00 12.00 M 240

T0007 Eaton TVSS 1 1,300.00 € 1,300.00 400 E 4,00
. -TODOS USB to 90B adpt 1 3500 E 35.00 100 E 1.00

i == 07 Misc Total — 2,835.00 30.40

Job Total 6.201.72 7530

* Targe!, Labor column 2



CLOC/TE/T0 PYE 3O DZ :epeg BILI6LOD

ctto S IVNONN O

£~} === 2= CR)EIRERE]
- — TR P -

LA LAN
em EHTD
ISH9-JAd LT K] 37AVD 2L Y

“ISH5-0Ad . Nl 0948 W33
TSHD-2Ad LF M1 BIR-(B)

F NOLLOES - | 3EVHC LIZMOUd JIL-LIINIINN U3UYKR
ALRD NOSHYS - ALNNOD SY19A00 HLHON

W, CSILNLLSING QM) NV
4 ﬁ_?.:ﬂ: M 04 XDA HOLLWET WAVG NOLLYLS
- CNY MY T33O0 MO3ALN JEYD 36asd 2

£

;

W

_o ol EVH L
o _SINIDD HEZALT CSITIMS LOKMLEA “SOONHTIND

TITWISHI 3 O SEMNANGD AN TV T

= @
«f3 S3LON 133HS v
1“
ot Tﬂa aAd 1 M u.nS 26230 1 *
lq “25-0Ad % NI 0318 N3OTE
‘I5¥9-3Ad M1 N ZIe-08) M
x
£ o
A 3 .
-] — m.:
/ -
IO 5% AW [y SSNIAVY TWIINLIGT3 Hia m._H_
SALLLNGD 3 I03HDS INIWI1NB] ILYNIZHO0D OL SOLOWHINGD 'Sty @|A_

“AEER-ILJSHOR NDIVI “HOSTRSddNI FOUS

WIS 3LOME CENGNT FIL-ALTY DMNIIWILL WISV veOS-b
HMLEA MOILVIS HOOMIA  TILI-XORL  AGRT  AL31eiD  193NNDD 1 T

MG L |G
J1NQ3HIS LNIALINDI =]

FOYLI0A L TNV EL!@.L—..UH LA #E ADST/AB03 YHOS 1 Wtu
% “3GAL_ AN NOLYI 3 OL LTHD dTYL A3N ONY WDi3ag
ONLLSIX HANRG  LIA0NID ZHYH] ook DNILSTXI L IUN]

UNT JRel MIWEM LINOUID AGY F0J-E WOOd AN ¥ YIS | ¢ || v
ASTIVII34S NOLLYEDRLAE W3USAS
QRADNY-Rbd MIAOMG 3 MINAD M OBOLIVINAN SV 34 6L
" TEYd T3P SINOSSTINV CSHINGIM TW '+ SHALIWEVED JilHA
QIAVNONT b1 HLLA SIEVId3MWH JI0N3IHG AW “IHOLY A0ndd
LSAI-01-HERd T31 % HOLIAS 0193735 Wof-H TS Wilan ot
“SHOTEWNINMT] WIWISE 1ENONI0 ‘SHOLIVANDD SAVIZ TUNSDTMG

- LA P2XAST ¥ XINTIN 0L TINVG KRN TILI el i E
BOEN $ OGN 'GNp LSYI3Ed
WIS VIIMLIE T, QDRMY Q00 JLINNDD N WOISKILGE HLIA

WEISMBOT MISNE LAXAAT - %0ETIG WIMLOGN B | 1§ 2
UMD
1000 LOMEReN 1S S3SWIINS DAY VLY WOLINE~HERd
AOLS/IWES. ¥ XS WIADD AT SAIVINDD AV

HEYBOURNE ROAD

CINWLI0A “I2ES VHIM eI/ XSNE IWEL PILAVAS
130U0M MY HIIAS LOINNOISIE ASINS NOLLYNIEHID

CET 0 2SI YD HILTAS 1I3RNDIS I ._.._.uk‘a

e ki
HILIAS HIJSHYHL JLIWMO1MY
ALYNMAE N 03Dy S

wi

i
<

H

Won

i

EYL]

TININGT Wi SHOEONONGD OMIMGS |

T3TWPRLS AL 1IN 0 DK TIVOIGNL SIHENS
2,00 N2 THWD A0S | pgsp—

TS 518 /2 0F00A NI IE

SET SLINJEL) VIO TIvd (1L
QAT HE CHIND- OhY “WELNOM 21%-1 N
HLIA S.2I8-C 501 MOILYIIONT W WM 33 b

NOTI 3 r/E W NHHL ZIR-C3) POV DHSTRIMK
Ml LGNS DL YWY W 4350000

NOT D A/F M NHL S~ "Iy ONREENIN] — — —
NUN 9 476 NI WL 200 nLONOED Weloi| —=—
SE-053 WYL TN —

WON D w8 NI HHL Z18 (S0AMNTHD S5vHd| ——e—
AT 1IN
HACT LNy
I eS|
HOLINON #EA

TEWd NN I

A WA IOREIGE

HMIAE LINDY 900G
WISHIE WIDAXD A3ATMSSIC
HOSNIS ¥ALMW A0
HILLINSKYSL NWdTeS
XEEAPA hdA L

B i nuusali

XDEHVE VLW
KA AL LIWILN
[ |
e
Wiw @
[ Y
CH3ADJITMN SILYDITH] ¥ /BN | NE
iIAS 15d]  §
TIWiAOE D9 2 UVETVWD il
TEES: MEE] ]
[}
%ﬂin .
rosLvaLisan s vananes | 2]
£+3 135 ND T TN 310N WOLLWILUW3al 30w | CTT D
SHWH 1334 §I $OLIDE/ TV 1 dL
WOLIVILAINAT HVESD
WL AN

aNI03T WITHI333




¢T0Z/TE/10 PE 3JFO 1& :9bBd BILIGLO

zeeo a1V O

110 -¥d

E ﬁ COre J0-0m1 T WIS ST
[P
ﬂ - N fy ] L=l v YLIT NOILYLS 13n4d NOI1D3S HONFdL N8/
] g e T MLVE NOLLYLS 04 AL T IEND-0Ad o
ey - e “anravsy 1 W0 590 HIL BT
) [ spaseen it T JLKA WA e | v e - 2
W IMvH DM 3Hd b L) 10 4 —t} —
- w7 YSUNILISIAS DNy M3dVEW Td- 083 wnd i aw =
N1 E0-ST-d08 SININHIIL | IHy] X £ —n] _, s— .t
~) ¥V OLOINNOD -G8 ¥ TWISKD W
MiADS K WOTLHOC 3nL LW HIONI1 ® ' o AN r
VD IWaS J0 .9 THESAE Ao IIADES % ! T
SIEOSIIIN NV J3A0D VIS HIL T ers—e *
A S04 IWAT SIHL M1 NDIVRE LIS E.l _ A2 am
V04 vE ¥ OTWLIND THY  SNADYS v 2 }
8 BN ¥ 2
v 04 LAANOD &1aHT NE NEY-TTNY TNESNE € .2 ot
‘LIIIISIE SSAL ATW 804 BDIVZE WM ] o2
g 1YL IWSE VOr ITWLSHE Qo AT 8] gonyaaicnid SHIEMOWMMVN Tav NI w B . {
- %3 THOISNIMIG  SAVEOWID  ONY | SONIANSD d TS Sl
m w 01 INIVADY SSAL OIS T RETWA £] TAD B34 3 DI ORDA TLOND3 Y 2 31U e TR v
Ths SIMISSIIW Qe HIADY TILS AL
TS-N0NM ML 0L TWYI E25H ML M A U0) 3IVIS SML Nl UDWRH LINJUR
HILIINNOD 6-G0 ¥ TTLEN] MY IAGHS 9] I04-2/W2 ¥ TSN DN HIADE I 3 .
M S3LON L33KS
W -1 VD 3L03-wh3d 0 1= B/1 <3 W3S
J0 0L SIWOSSIIV aw 3did TILVOD-DAS
m 20 a2y S TSI NG ety S NY1d T¥II¥123713 DNIGINg
3 [ SSIODIHL 1 DR
W i Sei G50 il 1 STMlAvHD AL} #3d W Ol WA 3LRINO3 TV .
01 HILSAS_1inkmD, - SHIADD ONIHILWW HI[A T3S
ATk GRINADD 13LV03-0Ad 38 0L Nvus 1Svd LS4 M 0: STOE A3uM0 IWSNS W S
m " 40 .9 NIHLIA LINGHDD 09008 T 34kl T3S
WSt CIZIMYAND 38 01 LINGNDD 1 S04 VW W [—
v e ot el a0 sacee) B
T I e T SaAh Z-MeR0t, AL 3 DL SHOLINGHDD TIV  WORINIW 1
- 2AvH SMUTLISNNOD WolAL: 3410 1 .
; o e i S Y Soray R ek s ot et 3¢ s ~ .
m TT MfvW TS QMY SAITTANS SIH AN U3Mvedid .,a_EEnuiu.cnhuuu_“«&%mamuwFﬂu_n_.ﬁmwu wﬂ_uwﬂm . [ HILIAS LIWET ¥ )
~ IATVA A10NTI0S
I SHT TN T TIis Wivaies M) Ng0A VUINI 04 1500 A WHAD 1 . -t .
L b_ﬂ_.v.e# %«uﬂ !uxupruu«&_k .au_uuu«m.m A LVHL HUA 05 N @G0 JHI WD SHDOVINOD . s i ST NM sssssssssss S1SVA-O1- M
= A TV WO WAV JALLAINISI) SHIvawww  BILE 0 VL LA GGOA VY ALWNIGHRD 13 2 ol e \
HO/0NY SOHIAVIN dOWS 30 $31d02 ¢9) XIS 1MHANE 71 AONTTIEI4) WIINHATE OGNV TWIINLIITI 4. -~
SU SY_ TWYiHlWl 0 TIAZY WS JHL b Y —— e —— -
AHOA TWIRLAIT M M4 0ILAKEIL L O B <P
10W 3 SING-ENT FAMK (1L ¥3A 4030 TWHS RGN LYY QIS0 T TIzae.. sen
IACS] DL BOLIVHLNGS "SLINIGVD TIRLITI3 T — Soimaaol id whe
0 SIRSTION3 UV SUINONGD SEBA Y sunjwawsom 9L @0 _semmiooss 3 ~RInae
o THINGD SHO-VOIN0DS A0 JOHVASISI HUTA WD G AN SR IWRS WIRAWETY D @ SR
NOLLYTISN] NV JILHVED [V Sa0LMNGD SUNVIRVLS MivOAD 43D ! b
[} AITIVASHE ATAIN VI NG ONLISIL 53003, Wy SA003 W07 TTEVOITdEY SWALIHANMING |
-1 MOAVVISN] DIACIE WHDJNId 1TWHS MOLOVELNDD T g M Gaedd  wedilyw XD w0iHid313 1 —3 LI NI 2IN-(E}
- WHDILWN 1 0 MOIINI 1S3 WL a0 30 N SHTE —
IMLITY L 0 AW SLNMININOR JHL HLIA WAOINGD VIWHS NEDA TV 2 1
i g P Ry s W :
1“ AL LoVALNID STHI MW BIWAOIE3d 30n T I ¥ Dy ORNAB3M DT STHOSTTIN i @
- ¥HAD TIL 0L J3INVewnD TIVHS STOLVBLNGD SHHL 1 'SHI01 INIHAINDD WINILYN ‘uDE¥T TW HEINNL ¥ suo - &
lu - L] it 1¥6av0
5 ISINIRIANINOIY WIIELI313 WAINID P HivW v oA
-
TWIS 0L LOH ITIE
-l 2.4m
™ [ 0248 NI T —F4
e —— i
QL} YAN
_O4T (TN CLSL AN | ... |1 g
o w0 - s s or Séu
1 J I L] o w1 -
z i 3 A M
N EE HHE i B
13l PO = r {1 i :
13 00 - KISAS T ot |1 | o2 54 T+ 112} ]
*lozt o w01 i || = 2 ' v
& 050 o in_:ﬂ._a HE] 1 =D Fr
] L
8|0 ® 03 oy aniaai | ¢ | oz ) [eari-tany
# w0l ol | HILM VRIWIEL | € OF o /I H DL N2
zi{ozy 0% v o moovo | € [ ot t AL-wvd Tg |l_
ol ot oz T 1 R ¢
! alt | & Sonaltl s i Vi T
13 hadd P | ronad on @ hailihe e hood 1 Y 3 LR Y P
: C-STYR R brie i TR R 8 ]
]2 | #-5 | 8= [ L] P P P L) [l
VAN OVO1_ |u3ev3ue M Il WWW%?. T HI
V52 ‘SRODW Sna k-4 IV -C AOZ1/100T e
TNV DHLHACN /004 TV HOLYHO) ¥1-1vd
JNI3HIS AHY0EIINVd
Ll




ZI0T/1E/10 PE FO g 9vo®d
-od
=N

€609
¢110

BILIG6LO

D T

el el gum

e g 0
T
Tt
[

434084 »04 O3WNDIF  Je3HA

SHLONMTY ONIASIXI IBISE0 JdAIHA 33A-3d
HLEA 32 1834 GNY 13NYd T0NINOS VWS AINE] ONTESIXS 3A0H3Y v

LINN
didl AMNVINE LINDNI] 3W0d-C
w2 AN ¥ HLIA  30vTday
g LINT dldi HINYINE LINDHID
I0e-€ WO0¥ DNILEIXI IADHIA

NOIEL N30
M3N 3CIADHd

MOILYA3JO TTIA SLivWbLny 205 INIH0T
WULNOT L3A/SSAY UNLLSIXNT (L1A HOILONACKDD NI
SITVANDD LUYLS Ji0v3d BiLSYWI3INJ A3N 32100 £

NOILViS T4 XIRHL
A3 HIIM  HOLLONACNGOD Nl A3Z1TYLOL-425Rd,
A3ILIA-M074  ASNDH-TTIA  DMIISEXE 3L Ash-3d '@

ROLLYLS 113 HANYUL ABN HLIA NOLLONNCRDD
Nl HJILIAS LIWIT ONY DIDN370S JA WA JONINDD
JALSWA-OL-deid, 3SM0H-113A4 DHLLEIXS 3l 35A-30 1

S3LDON L33MS

SHOLLYATTE ¥ STVHOIO TUOISET

1HOLLIES ~ | 38V LOAr06d SUHALNI NN HALYM

ALID NOSHWYD * ALNNOD FWIBN0A HIHON

a0 Ee FTHAS

NYd T INOD G380d08d

NOIL¥ATTS

Ny sl
i -

| o SR NTE T —

N-O-+H ak2

NOILYA3TZ
NYd TOJLNOD ONILSIXA

[ —y

0-.1u1 13

NOTLOAS Xbd 1 ind

N33738

r
1T
(]
14
1y
i
It
1
'
3
]
!

J5d-IAd 1 HI
Bl H

J5¥0-0Ad

I5¥D-IAG #| NT
YD 2EILY

Thovd I\\
I

V. ;
H (€ 0 dAL) SNDISISHYAL

LURINDD XDM-7Md 1Y OWd 30TADND —

i) IM = .H 3
||||| B 4|m1||| |=|

E0-DAd .| HE

1|_ [
098 NI

¥ e L I
Jaw] 2e2sy

& ILY)

oS

Ly

1026l  Z-026L

L

VL L2y L Bd-¥ 1L

IWIS 0L 10N T3S SRy

TOAINDTD T4A/YILYVIS DNIISEXT 0L SNUTLVYIISIOOW Y/

dU ATV 0L NI IR
W_._._. _»Mnﬁx CABMSIIIIN (WY
]
0iA aQny SSAN TOWNILSO Bl o
HOISeSMLM0D 1IYNS WL AS83A

_ SY NOLLYAE DILYWOLNY  TLOW3
i WOTLVADIIN AL

—er) _

" maluﬁgaq
)| " -
s L i EE- N T T T AT ht
{ n:d P FIETINE X
HE i o
i Eﬁl# L el
Do : ey
|| sad akhe
o ' - ol _“u“.
_ _ _ dix £ Al s
o ALs 12T
I r RS
! B v .ﬂ M EdmUd .
i ]
_ _ N, Eu.f. rwrn Py IO
" v . Ay
xn._s_m.:»rumm _ L. (¥} £ —=—
D R [ S
ﬁ R M N 7
“, n e 13 HE
RLE arefl]—~lem |




[NNORA L WD 25~ 8332

079€718 Page: 23 Of 34 01/31/2012

Attachment to Change Order No. 15
N. Douglas County — Carson City Water Line Inter-Tie Project, Phase 1, Section 1
PWP-D0O-2010-358

Item3
Demobilization/Remobilization



AN mmn - =x oz

0796718 Pace: 24 0f 34 01/31/2012

Q&D|CONSTRUCTION, | N C.

DEVELOPMENT' BUILDING l GENERAL ENGINEERING TENANT [MPROYEMENTS MILIWORK

November 2, 201

1594 Esmeralda Ave.
P.0. Box 218
Minden, NV 89423

RE: Demobilization and Re-mobitization Costs
Dear Mr. Ron Roman,
Please see below for the cost impact to Q&D, and the attached for back-

up information. Remobilization to project, pre-construction meeting and
transporting eauipment to and from project.

Labor: $  14,796.63
Equipment: $ 10,654.12
Materials: $ 1,010.00
Subs: $ 3,310.00
Total: § 29,770.75

Q&D will except the agreed amount of $29,300.00 for these documented costs.

Best Regards,

Doug Eider

Estimator / Project Manager
Q & D Construction, inc.

TEL: 775-786-2677 P.O. BOX 10865, RENO, NY 89510 NCL: B197A&B
FAX: 775-786-5136 1050 §. 2157 STREET, SPARKS, NV 89431 CCL: 427988BA

L} L}
w ww . gqgdcons s trwewection.comn



BK- 0112
AR ¢ eooe

N796718 Page:

. I
l No. Douglas Co.-Carson City Inter-tle
JOB # 12227
DAILY CALCULATION SHEET GAD CONSTRUCSTION INC.
BLAL DG » GEMNLRAL ENGNELING = EVELDFMENT * MLLWOHK
DATE PERFORMED: % Aumuat 1t DEGCRIPTION: "
duly 28th & August 18 Ramobi%F onto Projact
DATE OF REPORT: Praparailon to re-siart
Nnvmh_a_[ 1, 2011
TOTAL OF umnm § 011448 !
TOTAL OF SUBCONTRAGTORS: s 2,180.00 }o 20,035.57
TOYAL GF MATHRIAL ANDIOR WQRK: $ 878.00 1
HBLY RATE + 16% EQUIPMENT HOURS "JOTALS | [HELYRATE:iS%h HOURS = TOTALS
$ 94,32 1966 Il Loaders 200§ 1888.42 £94.30 Superintendent 9.0 § 848.70
$ 176.24 |EV4B0BLC Excavator 100§ 1,762.38 $141.45 Superintendent OT 3 -
[ 13303 |EC360B LC Excavator 100§ 133032 $69.44 Foreran 150 $ 104180
3 110,33 |EC2908 LC Excavator ] - $95.16 Foreman OT 3 :
s 42.49 (420D Backhoe 100 8§ 42489 $52.24 Carpenter $ -
S 126.78 |14H Blade 100§ 1.267.60 $66.90 Carpenter OT $ -
3 138.99 (D7 Dozer $ - $04.95 Equipmant Operatar 60.0 $ 2807.00
$ 47.92 |Forklift 100 & 479 22 §88.57 Operator OT % “
$ 479 |3 Pump X $42.96 Laborer 400 § 1718.40
$ 44 93 [Compector - waik along 100 8§ 449.30 $56.37 iaborar O $ -
$ 3746 (Hand Compaclor -wacker  10.0 § 37457 $38.08 Flagger $ -
$ 17.70 [Foreman Plckup 100 $ 177.00 $50.79 Flagger OT $ -
$ 47.12 |10 Wheelars - Trucks 200 & 94242 $48.25 Truck Driver 250 § 120825
$ 61.18 |Water Truck 3 - $48.77 - Truck Driver OT $ -
$ 71.30 |Double Transfer Trucks - $61.44 Welder $ -
$ 35.41 [Flat Bed Truck - $81.86 Walder QT 3 -
$ 115.00 |Boom Truck $ . $80.50 Project Menager 50 . §  402.50
3 5.92 (Air Compressor $ - $57.50 Projoct Engineer $ -
$ 80.50 |Welding Truck 3 - $ -
$ 166.75 |Waelder wi truckiequipt $ - S -
. Non-cartifisd ] -
$ 65.00 (Transporl $ - JMATERIALS + 16% INVQICEQAMOUNT | +18%  TOTALY
3 - “Titan Supply $ 50000 §$ 75003  575.00
3 . ' SWPPP Materials [ - 1% -
[ - [ TS -
. $ - 1; -
(] - % -
HRLY RAJE + 5% UBCO TORS HOURS TQTALS $ - 1% -
§ 145700 TWS Pipeine 106§ 148060
$ 700.00 |CBC Fencing 10§ 70000 [FOREMAN SIGNATURE
l; -
B -
] - [OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE
$ -
$ -
$ -




AR 26 eos7
1/31/2012

07968718 Pace: 26 Of

0. Douglas Co.-Carson City Inter-tle

{
} JOB # 12227
DAILY CALCULATION SHEET AAD CONSTRAUCTION ING.
EREL NG » GENEAAL ENGINERIUNG « UEVELUFPMVIEN| » ILLVWORK,
[ ATE FERFORMED: July ZBth BESCRIPTION: P Meet
uly ra-conat n i
ATE.OF RERGRT; e e T
_Novambar 1, 2011 |
L) —— — LT 4 - — - e v e Wl ek Tkl S S S W ey
AL OF LABGR: s qtAz =
TOTAL OF S1/BCONTRACTORS: $ 1,180.00 I -] 5,682.12
TOTAL OF MATERIAL AND/GR WORK: $ - !
HELY RATE * 15% EQUIPMENT HOURS  JOTALS [HELYRATE+16% LABORBATES _HOURE TOJALS
$ 94,32 966 || Loaders R - §64.30 Superintendent 5.0 §  471.60
FS 176.24 |EVABDBLG Excavator $ - $141.45 Supeﬂnmndent oT $ -
$ 133.03 [EC280B LC Excwalor $ - $89.44 Foreman 5.0 $ 347.20
$ 110,33 [EC290B LC Excavator b - $£98,16 Foreman OT $ -
8 42.49 (420D Backhoe ] - $52.24 Carpanter $ %
$ 126.76 |14H Blade . - $69.80 Carpanter OT 3 -
$ 138,99 [D7 Dozer § - $64.95 Equipment Operator 16.0 $ 1039.20
$ 47.82 [Forklift 3 - $86.87 Qperator OT s -
] 478 |3" Pump 3 - 842.06 Laborsr 320 $ 137472
S 44.93 |Compactor - walk along $ - $56.37 Laborer OT $ -
$ 37.48 |Hand Compactor - wacker $ - $38 08 Flagger $ -
s 17.70 [Foreman Pickup $ . $50.79 Fiagger OT [ -
$ 4712 10 Wheaelers - Trucks $ - $48.25 Truck Driver 16.0 $ 772.00
$ 61.19 [Water Truck $ : $48.77 Truck Driver OT $ -
$ 71.30 1Double Transfer Trucks $ - $01.44 Welder $ -
3 35.41 {Flat Bed Truck $ - $81.86 Welder oT $ -
115.00 jBoom Truck $ - $80.50 Projact Manager 5.0 $ 402.50
$ 5.92 |Air Compressor $ - $57.50 Projact Engineer 2.0 $ 115.00
3 80.50 |Welding Truck 5 - $ -
3 166.75 |Weldar w/ truck/aguipt $ - $ -
Non-certified $ -
§ §5.00 [Transport $ 7T MATRRIARS.: SR NVOICERAMOUNT | r18% JOTALY
s - s - L2 -
1; - 3 - ‘i -
s - $ - -
] - $ - -
$ - $ -
HELYRATE + §%  SUBCONTRACTORS HOURS TOTALS $ - $ -
[ 145.00 (WO Pipeline a0 - % 1.160.00
] . FOREMAN SIGNATURE
1 .
s . e . —r—————— YT
$ - OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE
5 -
r -
3 .




(NIRRT 25 Goss

0796718 Page: 27 Of 34 01/31/

No. Douglas Co.-Carson City inter-tie |

JOB # 12227
DAILY CALCULATION SHEET BAD CONSTRUCTIDON INC. ,
HUL MG « GENERAL ENCINGERING » DEVELDPMEN | * MLLWORK !
DATE RERFORMED: RESORIPTIGN: I
JLI& 28th & 27th
DATE OF RERORT: . '
November 1, 2011 ) i
* e Lt RE!
TOTAL QF LABOR: 1m0 I
TQTAL OF SUBCONTRACTORS: 3 435,00 % ] 3,158.06
TOTAL QF MATERIAL ANDIOR WORK: 3 - ]
HBLY RATE + 15% EQUIPMENT HOURS  TQTALS HRLYRATE+15%  LABORBATES . HOURS =~ TOTALS |
$ 94.33 [686G Ii Loaders $ - $94.90 Superintendent . § -
s 176.24 [EV460BLC Excavator $ - $141.45 Superintendant OT $ -
$ 133.03 [EC360B LC Excavator ] - $680.44 Farernan § -
$ 110.33 (EC2908 LC Excavator $ - $90.18 Foreman OT $ -
$ 42,49 (420D Backhoe $ - $52.24 Carpenter $ -
$ 126.76 | 14H Blade $ - $89 90 Cgmgg_tgr OT 3 s
$ 138,99 [D7 Dozer $ - $64.95 Equipment Operator 3 -
$ 47.92 |Faorklift $ - $88.57 Opearator OT $ -
$ 4.78 [3"Pump § - $42.96 Laborer 3 .
$ 44.93 |Compactor - walk along $ - $56.37 Laborer OT $ -
$ 37.48 [Hand Compactor - wacker 3 - $38.08 Flagger 3 -
3 17.70 [Foremen Plokup $ - $50.79 Flagger OT $ -
3 47.12 110 Wheelers - Trucks 3 - b48.25 Truck Driver 20.0 $ £285.00
$ 61.19 [Water Truck $ - $48.77 Truck Dnver QT 4.0 $ 195.08
$ 71.30 iDouble Transter Trucks $ - $81.44 Waelder $ -
$ 35.41 iFlat Bed Truck b - $81.88 Welder OT $ -
I!p 115.00 |Boom Truck $ - $80.50 Projact Manager $ -
3 5.92 [Air Compressor $ - $57.50 Project Enginesr $ -
| 80.50 |Welding Truck s - b -
Is 168.75 |Welder w/ lrucklequipt $ - ] -
Non-certified 5 - _
3 65,00 [Transpor 3403 TI58000)  NMATERIALSS WA INVOICED AMGUNT | s 1i%  TQTALS
E . $ - $ -
$ - % - $ -
[ - ] - $ -
$ - b -
$ - $ -
HRLY RATE + 5% SUBCONTRACTORS HOQURS TAL $ - $ -
$ 14500 WO Pipeline 30§ 435,00
$ - FOREMAN SIGNATURE
[ N
C—
3 - OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE
- -
$ -
s N




o TR URE 2 9532

96718 Pace: 28 Of 34 01/31/2012

Attachment to Change Order No. 15
N. Douglas County — Carson City Water Line Inter-Tie Project, Phase 1, Section 1
PWP-DO-2010-358

item 4
Steel Plates



AN 25 25

0796718 Pace: 29 Of 34 01/31/2012

Q&D CONSTRUCTION, I N C. ‘

DEVELOPMENT BUILDING GENERAL ENGINEERING I TENANT IMPROVEMENTS MILLWORK

November 2, 201

1594 Esmeralda Ave.
P.0O.Box 218
Minden, NV BS423

RE: Steel Plating for North end of project
Dear 'Mr. Ron Roman,
Please see below for the cost impact to Q&D, and the attached for back-

up information. This is for process we needed to invoke to complete the
north end of the project due to ground conditions.

Labor: $ 1,483.10
Equipment: $ 2,423.98
Materials: $ 4,324.00
Subs: $ -

Total: $ 8,231.08

Q&D will except the agreed amount of $8,000.00 for these documented costs.

Best Rzgaj'z //

Doug Elder
Estimator / Project Manager
& & D Construction, inc.

TEL: 775-7B6-2677
FAX: 775-786-51356

P.O. BOX 10845, RENO, NY 89510 NCL: 8197 A48
1050 5. 2157 STREET, SPARKS, NV 89431 CCL: 427988BA

L] 1
w ww . qdconstrwpetion.com



ST I A 0

30 of 34 01/31/2012

BK-

PG~
Page:

\TE PERFORMER:

August 1at to Auguat 12th

No. Douglas Co.-Carson City Inter-tie
JOB # 12227
DAILY CALCULATION SHEET

DESCRIPTION:

Stes! FﬂaﬂnF Froueu
—far ¢ie aight days afecie

0112
6101

AAD CONBTRLUIDTION INE.

BULIENG » GEMNEAAL GNGINEERWG * DEVELOPMENT + MLLIWORK

IATE QF REFORT:
Novemfmr 1, 2011
TAL OF LAHOR: $ 148310 i
GYAL OF SUBCONTRACTORS: 3 o !{s 8,231.08
'OTAL OF MATERIAL ANDIOR WORK: § 4,324,00 1
=
HBLY RATE + 15% EQUIPMENT HQURS  TOTALS HRLY RATE +18%  LASOR RATES HOURS _  7YOTALS
3 94.32 086G Il Loaders $ - $84.30 Superintendent .. 3.0 & 282.90
$ 176.24 |EV460BLC Excavator 8.0 $ 1,400.90 $141.45 Superintendent OT ] -
b 133.03 |EC380B LC Excavator $ - $69.44 Foreman ] -
$ 110.33 |[EC290B LC Excavator $ - $98.18 Foreman OT $ -
S 42 49 [420D Backhes - $52.24 Carpantar $ -
§ 126.76 |14H Blade 80 § 1,014.08 $69.90 Carpanter OT $ -
§ 138.99 (D7 Dozer $ - $04.95 Equipmant Operator 160  §$  1,039.20
$ 47.92 |Forkift § - $86.57 Operator OT $ -
] 4.79 (3° Pump . - $42.96 Laborer $ -
$ ..44.93 [Compactar - walk along t - $68.37 Laberer OT § -
3 47.48 [Hand Compactor - wacker $ - $38.08 Flagger $ o |
$ 17.70 |Foreman Pickup $ - $60.70 Flagger OT S |
$ 47.12 {10 Wheelers - Trucks ] - $48.25  Truck Driver -
3 61.19 |Water Truck $ - $48.77 Truck Driver OT $ o
$. 71.30 [Double Transfer Tricks $ - $61.44 Weider $ -
$ 3541 |Fist Bed Triek $ - $81.88 Waelder OT ] -
l $ 115.00 |Boom Truck ] - $80.50 Project Manager 20 161.00
| [ 5.92 |Air Comprassar [ p $57.50 Project Enginoar $
$ 80.50 Truck $ - $ -
$ 186 75 |Welder w/ truck/eguipt ] - ] :
Non-certified ] -
$ 8500 Franspont s - . 2 e
$ - Uinited Rentals 3 376000 § 584005 432400
I ] " 18 Ea. Plates 3 s
] - $ - T -
| ] - $ - |8 -
| 3 - ] -
JHRLYRATE + 6%  SUBCONTRACTORS HOURS  TOTALS s - s -
Vi S A 5 -
| s - FOREMAN SIGNATURE
3 -
l , i ——————————
I $ - OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE
(] -
| $ -
1 $ -
|




‘M 0

—_— 0796718 Pace: 31 Of 34
RENTAL QUOTE

QUnited Rentals: 2507 ok vixer sowo

REND, NV 59521

BK-

PG-
01/31/

6102
2012

800-UR-RENTS (Boo-877-3687) 775-348-0140 775-348-¢133 FAX
unitedrentals.com i } | ‘ # 94563586
} ill Customsr Mumbar : 37922
TR TO R
Eat te [ H 11 1:59
_g ggggms COUNTY NORTH TIE-IN Bstimated In  : 8/17/11 1:53 PM
@ Xx:.@. Job Location: Tlsalzl, MINDEN
Job Numbexr 1 1
E M‘.ENEEN, NV 89423 P.0. Wumber : PLATE QUOTS
Ooffice: 775- - : - - ordered By : DOUG ELDER
e 353-7070 Cell: 775-786-2677 Neitten By : URBOOLF
Salesperson : 6021
Q & D CONSTRUCTION
1050 SOUTH 21ST STREET
hi SPARKS, NV 89431
RENTAL ITEMI:
gty _Equipment Description Minimum Day Week 4 Week Egtimated Amt .
26 944/9937 ROAD PLATE 8' X 16' X 1-1/2% 75.00 25,00 115.400 235,900 6,110.00
tttiit**ttit*tti*itittitt***t*hi*itttti*ti*f*ttttt*t**t**itit*tt*iwiit
ALL EQUIPMENT MUST BE FREE OF DEBRIS IE:
CEMENT, ASPHALT, WELDS, ROCKS, ETC
OR SUBJECT TO A CLEANING CHARGE
i’ii’.’*'ii’i’i’il’itttttﬂﬂﬁ*tt**i'l"ﬁfiii&!ii’**i'ltﬁtﬁi*i‘ttt‘&{&ttt.t'l"'!l!
Rental Subtatnl: 6.110.00
Agreement Subtotal: 6,110, 00
Tax: 433,81
Enatimated Total: 6,543.81

A%
COMMBNTS /HOTES

Trucking at $10¢/hour portal to portal
Ao quoted, 6 deliveries & & pick-ups
Plate weight 7882# per plate

TO SCHEDULE EQUIPMENT FOR PICKUP, CALL 800-UR-RENTS {800-877-3687)
WE ARE AVAILABLE 24/7 TQO EUPPLY YOU WITH A CONFIRMATION #
IN ORDER TO CLOSE THIS CONTRACT

* (00

PELIVER,

(HARG

4 3374,

2d
—

Note: This proposal may be withdrawn If not accepted within 30 days.

'rlnlumamum.mmruuﬁmmmmmmmusummmwmmAmwmmmn
mnmormrwsnsutummm.mmwﬂﬁmummoammwmammmm.

Page:

i




BK- 0112
WM 2 232

Q798718 Pada:

Attachment to Change Order No. 15
N. Douglas County - Carson City Water Line Inter-Tie Project, Phase 1, Section 1
PWP-D0-2010-358

item 5
Contract Dates



AN % o

0796718 Pace: 33 Of

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Ptanning Division
1594 Esmeralda Avente, Minden, Nevada 89423 Engmeer_mg Dmsmn
Building Division
- Regional Transporiation
Mimi Moss Code Enforcament
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR
775-782-6201
FAX: 775-782-6297
GHEAT PEOPLE 4 GREAT PLACES websita: www_duug|asmuntynvlgov

July 27, 2011

Mr. Doug Elder

Project Manager

Q & D Construction, Inc.
P.O. Box 10865

Reno, NV 89510

RE:  North End Construction Access- Steel Plating
Waterline Inter-tie Project
PWP-DO-2010-358

Dear Doug:

This letter is in response to your letter dated July 22, 2011 (C-028), to address the completion of the north
end of the project (approximately 4000 feet of water main remaining).

In your letter, you provided your proposed strategy to access and complete the project by utilizing steel
plating. The County is not opposed to this method of construction. Pursuant to General Condition 9.10 B
of the Contract, however, T am not permitted to direct your means, methods or sequence of construction
and cannot approve or disapprove your proposal. The County will consider your letter a notice of 2
potential claim as provided by the Contract.

Pursuant to Article 12 of the Contract Documents, at the conclusion of the applicable work, Q&D will
need to submit a final Claim including the amount or extent of the Claim with supporting documentation
to the County as required in Article 10.05 A of the Contract Documents for the County’s consideration.

We have also received your propesed schedule to complete this project. Previously, the County proposed
a revised Substantial Completion Date of August 17,2011 and a revised Final Completion Date of August
31, 2011 to allow time for site conditions to dry out and improve. Your proposed schedule
accommodates those dates and will also satisfy the State of Nevada’s current Administrative Order to
supply water to Indian Hiils GID.

A change order to extend the Contract Times to these dates will be executed. However, due to the
outstanding claims on this project that we have not yet been able to resolve, and the fact that the County
will sustain additional costs due to the extension of time to the Contract, the County reserves all rights
granted to it by the Contract related to the missed original Substantial Completion and Final Completion
Dates. Notwithstanding the foregoing, it is my hope to work with vou to resolve any unresolved issues
and successfully complete the project.

maLING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 218, Minden, Nevada 89423



BK- 0112
WA % o

0766718 Pace: 34 0Of
20f2

Sincerely,

Endl) et

Donette Barreto, P.E.
Project Manager

cc: Carl Ruschmeyer, PE, Douglas County Public Works Director
Doug Ritchie, Deputy District Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY
The document to which this certificate le attached Is a
full, true and corroct copy of the onglnal on file and on
recerd in my office. -




